OP \$2640.00 8823903

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM576021

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Promotion In Motion, Inc.		05/12/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE
PIM Brands LLC		05/12/2020	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY
Pharma In Motion LLC		05/12/2020	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association
Street Address:	500 First Avenue
Internal Address:	Commercial Loan Service Center/DCC
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15219
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 105

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88239035	FARMER'S CHOICE
Serial Number:	88238965	FARMER'S CHOICE
Serial Number:	88616158	WE MAKE THE BRANDS YOU LOVE
Serial Number:	88583983	WE MAKE THE SNACKS YOU LOVE
Serial Number:	88583770	WE MAKE THE TREATS YOU LOVE
Registration Number:	6020391	THE MAGIC OF CHOCOLATE. THE GOODNESS OFR
Serial Number:	88400026	SNACK FRUITFULLY
Serial Number:	88368272	JUICE YOU CAN SEE, FRUIT YOU CAN TASTE
Serial Number:	88779464	SWIRL'Z PARTY
Registration Number:	5968897	GET THE PARTY STARTED
Serial Number:	88669002	ORIGINAL GUMMI SUPER MIX
Serial Number:	88585255	FRUIT NIBBLES
Serial Number:	88172984	POLYGLAZE
Serial Number:	88250847	FIFTY STATES OF FLAVOR
Serial Number:	88173456	INVESTMINTS
·	•	

TRADEMARK

900548839 REEL: 006937 FRAME: 0048

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5862623	MOUTH-PUCKERING CANDY		
Serial Number:	87933079	ORIGINAL GUMMI MASH UP		
Serial Number:	87615752	BEST LICK ON A STICK		
Serial Number:	87822567	ORIGINAL CHOCOLATE FUN MIX		
Serial Number:	87332580	WE PUT THE FRUIT IN FRUIT BARS		
Registration Number:	5247979			
Serial Number:	87933060	ORIGINAL GUMMI MIX-UP		
Serial Number:	87932888	ORIGINAL HALLOWEEN FUN MIX		
Serial Number:	87932855	ORIGINAL EASTER FUN MIX		
Serial Number:	87932820	ORIGINAL VALENTINE'S DAY FUN MIX		
Serial Number:	87932779	ORIGINAL CHRISTMAS FUN MIX		
Serial Number:	87932726	ORIGINAL GUMMI FUN WHEELS		
Serial Number:	87932710	ORIGINAL GUMMI FUN BELTS		
Serial Number:	87932678	ORIGINAL GUMMI FUN WORMS		
Serial Number:	87932660	ORIGINAL GUMMI FUN BEARS		
Serial Number:	87931968	ORIGINAL JELLY FUN MIX		
Serial Number:	87931851	ORIGINAL JELLY BEAN FUN MIX		
Serial Number:	87931807	ORIGINAL LICORICE FUN MIX		
Serial Number:	87116879	SWISSKISS FINEST SWISS CHOCOLATES		
Serial Number:	87933151	ORIGINAL GUMMI SUPER MIX		
Serial Number:	87932929	ORIGINAL GUMMI GOOD MIX		
Registration Number:	5863787	FRUIT RINGS PARTY		
Registration Number:	5863788	BERRY PARTY		
Serial Number:	87935104	GUMMI FACTORY ORIGINAL GUMMI MEGAMIX		
Registration Number:	5788430	THE TREAT THAT CAN'T BE BEAT		
Registration Number:	5770842	SODA POP PARTY		
Registration Number:	5682049	LET'S GET THIS PARTY STARTED		
Registration Number:	5639241	LIVIN' ON THE WEDGE		
Registration Number:	5582349	SERIOUSLY SOUR		
Registration Number:	5577398	MIX IT UP. MASH IT UP. LIVE IT UP.		
Registration Number:	5533454	TUXEDOS		
Registration Number:	5536843	ORIGINAL GUMMI FUN MIX		
Registration Number:	5521271	GUMMI PARTY		
Registration Number:	5515611	SOUR PARTY		
Registration Number:	5509627	THE ONE FOR FUN		
Registration Number:	5486680	ORIGINAL GUMMI FACTORY		
Registration Number:	5410458	AMERICA'S FAVORITE FRUIT SNACKS		
Registration Number:	5295716	WE PUT THE FRUIT IN FRUIT ROLLS		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5029701			
Registration Number:	5915120	PUCKERHEADS		
Registration Number:	5734135	SMARTY PANTS		
Registration Number:	5703533	ABSOLUTE FRUIT		
Registration Number:	5464847	FARM TO FRUIT SNACKS		
Registration Number:	5413229	FRUIT ROLLERS WIND'EM-UPS		
Registration Number:	5178997	WE PUT THE FRUIT IN FRUIT SNACKS		
Registration Number:	5168103	UNROLL THE FUN AND SHARE THE GOODNESS!		
Registration Number:	5168102	UNROLL THE FUN		
Registration Number:	4833691	RESPECT THE WEDGE!		
Registration Number:	4498480	BEREAVEMINTS		
Registration Number:	4190707	TRICKERTREATS		
Registration Number:	3960857	BAKE SHOPPE COOKIE DOUGH MINIATURES		
Registration Number:	5029413	GET JACKED UP		
Registration Number:	4752375	YOU'LL LIKE WHAT'S IN IT. YOU'LL LOVE WH		
Registration Number:	4609983	JUICE HEADS		
Registration Number:	4597458	GO ORGANICALLY		
Registration Number:	4096686	GOOD2GO		
Registration Number:	3604473	SPEED STRIPS		
Registration Number:	3584605	JUICY SHOTS		
Registration Number:	3088959	JUICY ROLLS		
Registration Number:	2983187	MAIN STREET SWEET SHOPPE		
Registration Number:	2946251	WE'VE GOT YOUR FRUIT		
Registration Number:	3929931	FARMER'S CHOICE		
Registration Number:	3920939	SLICE FRUIT SNACKS		
Registration Number:	4396403	FRUIT NIBBLES		
Registration Number:	3578784			
Registration Number:	3990392	JUICEFULS		
Registration Number:	2304487	TRICKERTREATS		
Registration Number:	2286650	STOCKINGSTUFFERS		
Registration Number:	2355641	REFRESHMINTS		
Registration Number:	2232389	PROMOTION IN MOTION INC.		
Registration Number:	2220571	BUDDY BEARS		
Registration Number:	2172399	TOGGI		
Registration Number:	2162698	TUXEDOS BLACK TIE		
Registration Number:	2359173	AMERICA'S FAVORITE CANDIES		
Registration Number:	2087543	PROMOTION IN MOTION INC.		
Registration Number:	2071631	DO THE TWIST!		

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	2141882	CHERRY TWISTEROOS			
Registration Number:	2026062	CHOCOLATE PEANUT PERFECTION!			
Registration Number:	2057884	STRAWBERRY TWISTEROOS			
Registration Number:	1813914	SOUR JACKS			
Serial Number:	88400232	RAINBOW BITES			
Serial Number:	88400743	WHERE NUTRITION MEETS FUN			
Serial Number:	88400157	JUICY BURST			
Serial Number:	88400424	CHEWY BURST			
Serial Number:	88400577	CHEWY BITES			
Serial Number:	88616639	JUICY BLAST			
Serial Number:	88616330	WE MAKE THE BRANDS YOU LOVE			
Serial Number:	87954517	PHARMA IN MOTION			
Serial Number:	87954442	VITA FUNMIX			
Serial Number:	87954483	TEAM VITES			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye (074658-01329 ND)

Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-01329
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2020

Total Attachments: 13

source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page3.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page4.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page5.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page7.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page8.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page8.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page9.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page10.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page10.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page10.tif

source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page12.tif source=Amend 6 to Third AR - Second AR Trademark Security Agreement (PNC-PIM) EXECUTED#page13.tif

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") made as of this 12th day of May, 2020 by **PROMOTION IN MOTION, INC.**, a Delaware corporation, **PIM BRANDS LLC**, a New Jersey limited liability company, **PHARMA IN MOTION LLC**, a New Jersey limited liability company (collectively, the "Companies" and each a "Company") in favor of **PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION** (the "Lender"). This Agreement amends and restates the existing Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement executed and delivered by the Companies and Promotion In Motion Canada, Inc., a Canadian corporation, in favor of Lender dated June 17, 2010 (as amended, the "First A&R Trademark Security Agreement"), but the execution and delivery of this Agreement shall in no way affect the perfection or priority of the liens and security interests granted in the First A&R Trademark Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Companies and Lender are parties to that certain Third Amended and Restated Revolving Credit Loan and Security Agreement dated as of June 17, 2010 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") providing for the extensions of credit to be made to Companies by Lender;

WHEREAS, Companies have granted to Lender, a security interest in substantially all of the assets of Companies including all right, title and interest of Companies in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by Companies' trademarks, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by Companies under the Loan Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Companies agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. All terms capitalized but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings herein as in the Loan Agreement.
- 2. <u>Grant and Reaffirmation of Grant of Security Interests</u>. To secure the payment and performance of all of Companies' Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement) under the Loan Agreement, Companies hereby grant to Lender, and hereby reaffirm, each of its respective prior grant pursuant to the Loan Agreement, of a continuing security interest in Companies' entire right, title and interest in and to the following whether now owned or existing or hereafter created, acquired or arising:
 - (i) each trademark listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the forgoing, including without limitation, any claim by any Company against third parties for past, present or

future (a) infringement or dilution of any trademark, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any trademark.

- 3. If any Company shall obtain rights to any new trademarks or licenses for trademarks, this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Each Company shall give prompt notice in writing to Lender with respect to any such new trademarks or licenses for trademarks. Without limiting the Companies' obligations under this Section 3, Companies hereby authorize Lender unilaterally to modify this Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any such new trademarks or licenses for trademarks of Companies. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend Schedule A shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Lender's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule A.
- 4. <u>Applicable Law.</u> THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Companies have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

PROMOTION IN MOTION, INC.

By:

Name:

Michael Rosenberg

Title:

President

PIM BRANDS LLC

By:

Name: Michael Rosenberg

Title:

Managing Member

PHARMAJK MOTION LLC

By:

Name: Michael G. Rosenberg

Title: General Manger

Agreed and Accepted,

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Robert Novak

Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE A

United States Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark Name	Owner	Registration Number (App. No.)	Registration Date (App. Date)	Status
	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88239035)	(12/21/2018)	Live
FARMER'S CHOICE	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88238965)	(12/21/2018)	Live
WE MAKE THE BRANDS YOU LOVE	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88616158)	(9/13/2019)	Live
WE MAKE THE SNACKS YOU LOVE	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88583983)	(8/19/2019)	Live
WE MAKE THE TREATS YOU LOVE	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88583770)	(8/19/2019)	Live
THE MAGIC OF CHOCOLATE. THE GOODNESS OF RAISINS.	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	6020391	3/24/2020	Live
SNACK FRUITFULLY	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88400026)	(4/24/2019)	Live
JUICE YOU CAN SEE, FRUIT YOU CAN TASTE	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88368272)	(4/2/2019)	Live
SWIRL'Z PARTY	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88779464)	(1/30/2020)	Live
GET THE PARTY STARTED	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5968897	1/21/2020	Live
ORIGINAL GUMMY SUPER MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88669002)	(10/25/2019)	Live
FRUIT NIBBLES	Promotion	(88585255)	(8/20/2019)	Live

[SCHEDULE A TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

S-1

	In Motion, Inc.			
POLYGLAZE	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88172984)	(10/29/2018)	Live
FIFTY STATES OF FLAVOR	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88250847)	(1/5/2019)	Live
INVESTMINTS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(88173456)	(10/29/2018)	Live
MOUTH-PUCKERING CANDY	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5862623	9/17/2019	Live
ORIGINAL GUMMI MASH UP	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87933079)	(5/23/2018)	Live
BEST LICK ON A STICK	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87615752)	(9/20/2017)	Live
ORIGINAL CHOCOLATE FUN MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87822567)	(3/6/2018)	Live
WE PUT THE FRUIT IN FRUIT BARS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87332580)	(2/11/2017)	Live
	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5247979	7/18/2017	Live
ORIGINAL GUMMI MIX-UP	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87933060)	(5/23/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL HALLOWEEN FUN MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87932888)	(5/23/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL EASTER FUN MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87932855)	(5/23/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL VALENTINE'S DAY FUN MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87932820)	(5/23/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL CHRISTMAS FUN MIX	Promotion	(87932779)	(5/23/2018)	Live

S-2

074658.01329/123037430v.4

	In Motion,			
ORIGINAL GUMMI FUN WHEELS	Inc. Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87932726)	(5/23/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL GUMMI FUN BELTS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87932710)	(5/23/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL GUMMI FUN WORMS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87932678)	(5/23/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL GUMMI FUN BEARS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87932660)	(5/23/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL JELLY FUN MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87931968)	(5/22/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL JELLY BEAN FUN MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87931851)	(5/22/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL LICORICE FUN MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87931807)	(5/22/2018)	Live
Swiss Kiss	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87116879)	(7/26/2016)	Live
ORIGINAL GUMMI SUPER MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87933151)	(5/23/2018)	Live
ORIGINAL GUMMI GOOD MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87932929)	(5/23/2018)	Live
BERRY PARTY	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5863788	9/17/2019	Live
FRUIT RINGS PARTY	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5863787	9/17/2019	Live
GUMMI FACTORY ORIGINAL GUMMI MEGAMIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	(87935104)	(5/24/2018)	Live

S**-**3

074658.01329/123037430v.4

THE TREAT THAT CAN'T BE BEAT	Promotion In Mation	5788430	6/25/2019	Live
	In Motion, Inc.			
SODA POP PARTY	Promotion In Motion,	5770842	6/4/2019	Live
LET'S GET THIS PARTY STARTED	Inc. Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5682049	3/8/2018	Live
LIVIN' ON THE WEDGE	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5639241	12/25/2018	Live
SERIOUSLY SOUR	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5582349	10/9/2018	Live
MIX IT UP. MASH IT UP. LIVE IT UP.	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5577398	10/2/2018	Live
TUXEDOS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5533454	8/7/2018	Live
ORIGINAL GUMMI FUN MIX	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5536843	8/7/2018	Live
GUMMI PARTY	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5521271	7/17/2018	Live
SOUR PARTY	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5515611	7/10/2018	Live
THE ONE FOR FUN	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5509627	7/3/2018	Live
ORIGINAL GUMMI FACTORY	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5486680	6/5/2018	Live
AMERICA'S FAVORITE FRUIT SNACKS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5410458	2/27/2018	Live
WE PUT THE FRUIT IN FRUIT ROLLS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5295716	9/26/2017	Live

[SCHEDULE A TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT] \$S-4\$

074658.01329/123037430v.4

	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5029701	8/30/2016	Live
PUCKERHEADS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5915120	11/19/2019	Live
SMARTY PANTS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5734135	4/23/2019	Live
ABSOLUTE FRUIT	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5703533	3/19/2019	Live
FARM TO FRUIT SNACKS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5464847	5/8/2018	Live
FRUIT ROLLERS WIND'EM-UPS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5413229	2/27/2018	Live
WE PUT THE FRUIT IN FRUIT SNACKS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5178997	4/17/2017	Live
UNROLL THE FUN AND SHARE THE GOODNESS!	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5168103	3/21/2017	Live
UNROLL THE FUN	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	5168102	3/21/2017	Live
RESPECT THE WEDGE!	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	4833691	10/13/2015	Live
BEREAVEMINTS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	4498480	3/18/2014	Live
TRICKERTREATS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	4190707	8/14/2012	Live
BAKE SHOPPE COOKIE DOUGH MINIATURES	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	3960857	5/17/2011	Live
GET JACKED UP	Promotion	5029413	8/30/2016	Live

S-5

074658.01329/123037430v.4

	In Motion,			
	Inc.			
YOU'LL LIKE WHAT'S IN IT. YOU'LL	Promotion	4752375	6/9/2015	Live
LOVE WHAT'S NOT!	In Motion,			
	Inc.			
JUICE HEADS	Promotion	4609983	9/23/2014	Live
	In Motion,			
	Inc.			
GO ORANICALLY	Promotion	4597458	9/2/2014	Live
	In Motion,			
GOODAGO	Inc.	1000000	2/7/2012	
GOOD2GO	Promotion	4096686	2/7/2012	Live
	In Motion,			
CDEED CEDIDO	Inc. Promotion	3604473	4/7/2000	т :
SPEED STRIPS		3004473	4/7/2009	Live
	In Motion, Inc.			
JUICY SHOTS	Promotion	3584605	3/3/2009	Live
	In Motion,		3/3/2009	LIVE
	Inc.			
JUICY ROLLS	Promotion	3088959	5/2/2006	Live
V6161 N6225	In Motion,		0,2,2000	
	Inc.			
MAIN STREET SWEET SHOPPE	Promotion	2983187	8/9/2005	Live
	In Motion,			
	Inc.			
WE'VE GOT YOUR FRUIT	Promotion	2946251	5/3/2005	Live
	In Motion,			
	Inc.			
FARMER'S CHOICE	Promotion	3929931	3/8/2011	Live
	In Motion,			
	Inc.	0000000	24.5/2011	<u> </u>
SLICE FRUIT SNACKS	Promotion	3920939	2/15/2011	Live
	In Motion,			
EDITIT MIDDLES	Inc.	4396403	0/2/2012	Tive
FRUIT NIBBLES	Promotion In Motion,	700400	9/3/2013	Live
	In Motion, Inc.			
	Promotion	3578784	2/24/2009	Live
	In Motion,		212712009	LIVE
	Inc.			
		000000		<u> </u>
JUICEFULS	Promotion	3990392	7/5/2011	Live

S-6

074658.01329/123037430v.4

	In Motion,			
TRICKERTREATS	Inc. Promotion In Motion,	2304487	12/28/1999	Live
STOCKINGSTUFFERS	Inc. Promotion	2286650	10/12/1999	Live
310CKINGSTOFFERS	In Motion, Inc.		10,12,1333	
RefreshMints	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	2355641	6/6/2000	Live
PROMOTION IN MOTION INC.	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	2232389	3/16/1999	Live
BUDDY BEARS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	2220571	1/26/1999	Live
TOGGI	Promotion In Motion, Inc. dba Hubbs Importing Corporation	2172399	7/14/1998	Live
TUXEDOS BLACK TIE	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	2162698	6/2/1998	Live
AMERICA'S FAVORITE CANDIES	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	2359173	6/20/2000	Live
CINNOTION INC.	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	2087543	8/12/1997	Live
DO THE TWIST!	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	2071631	6/17/1997	Live
CHERRY TWISTEROOS	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	2141882	3/10/1998	Live
CHOCOLATE PEANUT PERFECTION!	Promotion In Motion, Inc.	2026062	12/24/1996	Live

S-7

074658.01329/123037430v.4

STRAWBERRY TWISTEROOS	Promotion	2057884	4/29/1997	Live
	In Motion,			
	Inc.			
SOUR JACKS	Promotion	1813914	12/28/1993	Live
	In Motion,			
	Inc. dba The			
	Promotion			
	Motion			
	Companies,			
	Inc.			
RAINBOW BITES	Pharma In	(88400232)	(04/24/2019)	RAINBOW
	Motion LLC			BITES
WHERE NUTRITION MEETS FUN	Pharma In	(88400743)	(04/24/2019)	WHERE
	Motion LLC			NUTRITION
				MEETS
				FUN
JUICY BURST	Pharma In	(88400157)	(04/24/2019)	JUICY
	Motion LLC			BURST
CHEWY BURST	Pharma In	(88400424)	(04/24/2019)	CHEWY
	Motion LLC			BURST
CHEWY BITES	Pharma In	(88400577)	(04/24/2019)	CHEWY
	Motion LLC			BITES
JUICY BLAST	Pharma In	(88616639)	(09/13/2019)	JUICY
	Motion LLC			BLAST
WE MAKE THE BRANDS YOU LOVE	Pharma In	(88616330)	(09/13/2019)	WE MAKE
	Motion LLC			THE
				BRANDS
				YOU LOVE
PHARMA IN MOTION	Pharma In	(87954517)	(06/08/2018)	PHARMA
	Motion LLC			IN MOTION
VITA FUNMIX	Pharma In	(87954442)	(06/08/2018)	VITA
	Motion LLC			FUNMIX
TEAM VITES	Pharma In	(87954483)	(06/08/2018)	TEAM
	Motion LLC			VITES

[SCHEDULE A TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT] \$S-8\$

074658.01329/123037430v.4

COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:		
STATE OF V5	:	SS	
STATE OF NJ COUNTY OF Bergun	:		
On this O of May, 2020, known and being duly sworn, depose PROMOTION IN MOTION, INC., he/she signed the within Agreement within Agreement is the voluntary a	, before s and sa PIM Bl pursua	nys that he/she is authori. RANDS LLC, and PHA ont to the authority vest	zed to sign on behalf of each of RMA IN MOTION LLC that ed in him/her by law; that the
recorded as such.		0	ANNE HOPKINS NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSE Comm. # 50048575 My Commission Expires 11/2/2021
		Notary Public My Commission Expi	res: 11/2/2021

 $[NOTARY\ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT-SECOND\ AMENDED\ AND\ RESTATED\ TRADEMARK\ SECURITY\ AGREEMENT]$

RECORDED: 05/12/2020